American Journal of Engineering Research (AJER) 2019
American Journal of Engineering Research (AJER)
E-ISSN: 2320-0847 p-ISSN: 2320-0936
Volume-8, Issue-2, pp-189-198
Research Paper                                                                                   Open Access
w w w . a j e r . o r g
w w w . a j e r . o r g

(KN)
Flexure(
N/Mm2)
Yield
Deflection
(δy)
Ultimate
Deflection (δu)
Deflectio
n
Ductility
(δu/δy)
1 C0R0-0.50 - 13.6 10.5 12.55 5.02 2.0 2.2 1.10
2 C0R0-0.55 - 13.6 10.5 11.3 4.52 2.0 2.1 1.05
3 C0R0-0.60 - 13.8 7.53 8.79 3.52 1.6 1.8 1.15
4 C0.15-0.50 0.15 13.6 13.81 15.06 6.02 2.0 2.2 1.10
5 C0.15-0.55 0.15 13.8 11.3 13.18 5.27 2.1 2.2 1.05
6 C0.15-0.60 0.15 12.8 8.79 10.04 4.02 1.9 2.1 1.11
7 C0.20-0.50 0.2 13.2 15.06 16.94 6.78 2.1 2.2 1.05
8 C0.20-0.55 0.2 13 15.06 17.57 7.03 1.9 2.0 1.05
9 C0.20-0.60 0.2 13.4 12.55 13.81 5.52 2.0 2.2 1.10
10 C0.25-0.50 0.25 14 13.81 15.06 6.02 2.1 2.2 1.05
11 C0.25-0.55 0.25 13.4 16.32 18.83 7.53 1.9 2 1.05
12 C0.25-0.60 0.25 13.6 12.55 13.81 5.52 1.8 2 1.11
13 R0.15-0.50 0.15 12.6 12.55 13.18 5.27 1.9 2.2 1.16
14 R0.15-0.55 0.15 13.5 11.3 12.55 5.02 1.8 2.0 1.11
15 R0.15-0.60 0.15 12.4 8.79 10.04 4.02 1.8 2.0 1.11
16 R0.20-0.50 0.2 13 11.33 13.81 5.52 1.8 2.0 1.11
17 R0.20-0.55 0.2 13.6 15.06 16.32 6.02 2.0 2.1 1.05
18 R0.20-0.60 0.2 13.3 10.04 11.3 4.52 1.7 1.8 1.06
19 R0.25-0.5 0.25 12.8 13.81 15.06 6.02 2.0 2.2 1.10
20 R0.25-0.55 0.25 13 13.81 16.32 6.53 1.8 2.0 1.11
21 R0.25-0.60 0.25 13.7 11.3 13.81 5.52 2.1 2.2 1.05
 Test results have indicated that in the range of up to 0.2 percent coir and raffia fibre reinforced mixes
by volume of concrete, the beam deformation increased.
 In the case involving the control mixes, for the various w/c ratios ranging from 0.5 to 0.6, the shear
cracks began to appear around at 12.55KN, 11.3 KN and 8.79KN of shear strength. A shear stress appear along